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10 February 2023 

Reference: 67822 

Mr Ben Cohen and Mr Jan de Jager 
Joint Company Secretaries 
AVZ Minerals Limited 

By email 

Dear Mr Cohen and Mr de Jager 

AVZ Minerals Limited (‘AVZ’): Query 

ASX refers to the following: 

A. AVZ’s announcement entitled “AVZ to Increase Equity Stake in the Manono Project” released on the ASX 
Market Announcements Platform (‘MAP’) on 24 June 2019 and marked by AVZ as price sensitive which 
disclosed, amongst other things, that: 

(a) AVZ had executed a Share Sale Purchase Agreement with Dathomir Mining Resources SARL 
(‘Dathomir’) to increase AVZ’s equity in the Manono Lithium and Tin Project ‘(‘Manono Project’), by a 
further 5% interest in Dathcom Mining SAS (‘Dathcom’) (which holds 100% of the Manono Project), for 
consideration of US$5,500,000, which would increase AVZ’s equity interest to 65% after completion of 
the transaction (the ‘2019 Dathomir SPA’); and 

(b) an Extraordinary General Meeting of Dathcom would be convened in late July or early August to 
approve the sale of additional equity in Dathcom to AVZ. 

B. AVZ’s announcement entitled “AVZ Receives Confirmation of Increased Equity Stake” released on MAP on 
1 October 2019 confirming that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Dathcom had been convened at 
which shareholders of Dathcom had approved the sale to AVZ of a 5% equity interest in Dathcom, and that 
AVZ had paid the first tranche of the consideration of US$500,000 to Dathomir with the remaining 
US$5,000,000 to be paid at any time within 36 months of the date of the agreement. 

C. AVZ’s announcement entitled “AVZ to increase equity stake in Manono Project to 75%” released on MAP 
on 21 September 2020 (‘21 September 2020 Announcement’) and marked by AVZ as price sensitive which 
disclosed, amongst other things, that: 

(a) AVZ had executed a Share Sale Purchase Agreement for an additional 10% equity stake in Dathcom 
from Dathomir, having paid an advance payment of US$500,000 with a further US$15,000,000 to be 
paid to Dathomir at any time within 12 months of the agreement being executed, or as soon as AVZ 
secured a minimum of US$50,000,000 project financing (the ‘2020 Dathomir SPA’), which would 
increase AVZ’s total interest in the Manono Project to 75% on completion of this agreement and the 
2019 Dathomir SPA;  

(b) an Extraordinary General Meeting of Dathcom would need to be convened to approve the sale of 
Dathomir’s remaining equity in Dathcom to AVZ (‘2020 Dathomir SPA Condition Precedent’); and 

(c) there were no other material terms or condition precedent other than as disclosed in the 21 
September 2020 Announcement. 

(the 2019 Dathomir SPA and the 2020 Dathomir SPA together, the ‘Dathomir SPAs’) 
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D. AVZ’s announcement entitled “Manono Lithium and Tin Project Corporate Update” released on MAP on 18 
August 2021 and marked by AVZ as price sensitive (‘18 August 2021 Announcement’) which disclosed, 
amongst other things, that: 

“AVZ has increased its interest in the Manono Project from 60% to 75% by exercising the options to 
purchase Dathomir’s minority shareholding of 15% equity in Dathcom Mining for US$20M 
(~AUD$27M).” (‘15% Increase in Manono Project Interest’) 

E. The notices pursuant to Section 708A of the Corporations Act 2001 (the ‘Act’) released by AVZ on MAP, 
each of which sought to ‘cleanse’ ordinary shares for secondary sale purposes, and stated that there was 
no excluded information, as defined in sections 708A(5)(e), 708A(7) and 708A(8) of the Act as of the date 
of the notice, on the following dates: 

(a) 12 July 2021 (in relation to a placement); 

(b) 19 July 2021 (in relation to the conversion of options); 

(c) 9 August 2021 (in relation to the conversion of options); 

(d) 6 December 2021 (in relation to a placement); 

(e) 17 December 2021 (in relation to a placement); 

(f) 14 January 2022 (in relation to the vesting of performance rights); and 

(g) 8 April 2022 (in relation to the conversion of options), 

(‘Cleansing Notices’) 

F. AVZ’s announcement entitled “Ministerial Decree Received to Award the Mining Licence” released on MAP 
on 4 May 2022 and marked by AVZ as price sensitive (‘4 May 2022 Announcement’), which disclosed, 
amongst other things, the following: 

(i) that the DRC Minister of Mines had signed a ministerial decree to award the Mining Licence for the 
Manono Project;  

(ii) that “AVZ confirms that it retains legal title to a 75% interest in the Manono Project”; and 

(iii) in response to media speculation regarding AVZ’s interest in the Manono Project: 

(1) acknowledged the following matters in connection with AVZ’s interest in the Manono Project, 
which had been speculated upon in the media: 

(a) a reference to a decision by ‘Le Tribunal de Grande Instance’ in the DRC (‘Tribunal 
Decision’) in respect of a claim by Dathomir regarding the validity of a share certificate 
and an extract of a shareholders’ registry from Dathcom (‘Dathomir Claim’); and  

(b) a claim that La Congolaise D’Exploitation Miniere SA (‘Cominiere’) has transferred a 15% 
interest in Dathcom to Jin Cheng Mining Company Limited (‘Cominiere Transfer Claim’); 
and 

(2) stated, in connection with the Tribunal Decision, that AVZ has duly performed the Dathomir SPAs 
and that they “have not been terminated or annulled by any order, letter or otherwise”. 

(3) stated that AVZ “has considered each of the Dathomir Claim and Cominiere Transfer Claim in 
detail and believes them to each be spurious in nature, without merit, contain fundamental and 
material errors, and have no substance or foundation in fact or law.”  

G. The decrease in AVZ’s share price from $0.99 at the close of trading on 29 April 2022 to $0.78 at the close 
of trading on 6 May 2022.  
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H. AVZ’s request for a trading halt pending the release of an announcement regarding its mining and 
exploration rights for the Manono Project, provided to ASX and released on MAP on 9 May 2022, and the 
subsequent request for a voluntary suspension released on MAP on 11 May 2022.  

I. AVZ’s announcement entitled “Legal Action to Affirm Interests in the Manono Project” released on MAP on 
8 December 2022 and marked by AVZ as price sensitive (“8 December 2022 Announcement”) which 
disclosed, amongst other things, the following: 

“In 2019 and 2020, AVZ, AVZI and Dathomir entered into two separate binding contracts for 
Dathomir’s sale and AVZI’s purchase of 15% of the shares in Dathcom, the company through which the 
Manono Lithium and Tin Project (Manono Project) is held (Dathomir SPAs).  

By letter dated 14 May 2021, Dathomir claimed to terminate the Dathomir SPAs. (‘14 May 2021 
Letter’) The letter did not cite any valid ground, nor did it have the effect of terminating either of the 
Dathomir SPAs.” 

J. AVZ’s announcement entitled “Issue of Two New Ministerial Decrees”, released on MAP on 6 February 
2023 and marked by AVZ as price sensitive (‘6 February 2023 Announcement’), which disclosed, amongst 
other things, that the DRC Minister of Mines had issued two additional ministerial decrees dated 28 
January 2023 concerning the Manono Project mining licence (‘28 January 2023 Ministerial Decrees’) which 
AVZ said had the effect of: 

“1. Cancelling the Ministerial Decree which acknowledged a declaration of partial renunciation of 
PR13359 by Dathcom, i.e. the excluded northern portion of PR13359 that was not covered by the 
Ministerial Decree to convert the PR to a Permis d’Exploitation (PE or Mining Licence); and 

2.  Cancelling the Ministerial Decree which converted the southern portion of licence 13359 from a PR 
or Exploration Licence to a PE or Mining Licence.”;  

and acknowledged the: 

“• requirement for a harmonious and healthy cooperation between the shareholders of Dathcom as a 
precondition to progress the development of the Manono Project; and 

• ongoing disagreements, conflicts and differences between the shareholders that have stalled the 
development of the Manono Project and the resulting deadlock prevents the State from benefiting 
from the development of PE 13359.” 

K. Listing Rule 3.1, which requires a listed entity to immediately give ASX any information concerning it that a 
reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity’s securities. 

L. The definition of “aware” in Chapter 19 of the Listing Rules, which states that:  

“an entity becomes aware of information if, and as soon as, an officer of the entity (or, in the case of a 
trust, an officer of the responsible entity) has, or ought reasonably to have, come into possession of the 
information in the course of the performance of their duties as an officer of that entity” and section 4.4 
in Guidance Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B “When does an entity become 
aware of information.” 

M. Listing Rule 3.1A, which sets out exceptions from the requirement to make immediate disclosure, provided 
that each of the following are satisfied. 

“3.1A Listing rule 3.1 does not apply to particular information while each of the following is satisfied 
in relation to the information: 

3.1A.1 One or more of the following applies: 

 It would be a breach of a law to disclose the information; 
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 The information concerns an incomplete proposal or negotiation; 

 The information comprises matters of supposition or is insufficiently definite to 
warrant disclosure; 

 The information is generated for the internal management purposes of the entity; or 

 The information is a trade secret; and 

3.1A.2 The information is confidential and ASX has not formed the view that the information has 
ceased to be confidential; and 

3.1A.3 A reasonable person would not expect the information to be disclosed.” 

N. ASX’s policy position on the concept of “confidentiality”, which is detailed in section 5.8 of Guidance Note 8 
Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B (‘Guidance Note 8’). In particular, Guidance Note 8 states 
that: 

“Whether information has the quality of being confidential is a question of fact, not one of the intention 
or desire of the listed entity. Accordingly, even though an entity may consider information to be 
confidential and its disclosure to be a breach of confidence, if it is in fact disclosed by those who know it, 
then it ceases to be confidential information for the purposes of this rule.” 

 
O. Section 4.15 of  Guidance Note 8 which includes the following: 

(a) “…Wherever possible, an announcement under Listing Rule 3.1 should contain sufficient detail for 
investors or their professional advisers to understand its ramifications and to assess its impact on the 
price or value of the entity’s securities.”; [footnotes omitted] 

(b) “An announcement under Listing Rule 3.1 must be accurate, complete117 and not misleading.”; and 

(c) “117 “Complete” in this context means not omitting material information.” 

Request for information 

Having regard to the above, ASX asks AVZ to respond separately to each of the following questions and 
requests for information: 

1. Does AVZ consider the following information to be information that a reasonable person would expect to 
have a material effect on the price or value of its securities: 

1.1 the 2019 Dathomir SPA; 

1.2 the 2020 Dathomir SPA; 

1.3 the 14 May 2021 Letter; 

1.4 the Dathomir Claim;  

1.5 15% Increase in Manono Project Interest; 

1.6 the Cominiere Transfer Claim; and 

1.7 the 28 January 2023 Ministerial Decrees? 

If the answer to any of questions 1.1 to 1.7 is “no”, please advise the basis for that view, noting in each 
instance, that information was contained in announcements marked as price sensitive by AVZ. In relation to 
questions 1.4 and 1.6, please specifically comment on the significant decrease in AVZ’s share price following 
the 4 May 2022 Announcement.  
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2. Does AVZ consider the following information to be information that investors and their professional advisers 
would reasonably require for the purpose of making an informed assessment of the assets and liabilities, 
financial position and performance, profits and losses and prospects of AVZ:  

2.1 the 14 May 2021 Letter; 

2.2 the Dathomir Claim; and/or  

2.3 the Cominiere Transfer Claim?  

If the answer to any of question 2.1, 2.2 or 2.3 is “no”, please advise the basis for that view. 

3. Does AVZ consider the following information to be information which is reasonable for investors and their 
professional advisers to expect to find in a disclosure document: 

3.1 the 14 May 2021 Letter; 

3.2 the Dathomir Claim; and/or  

3.3 the Cominiere Transfer Claim? 

If the answer to any of question 3.1, 3.2 or 3.3 is “no”, please advise the basis for that view. 

4. When did AVZ first become aware of: 

4.1 the 14 May 2021 Letter; 

4.2 the Dathomir Claim;  

4.3 the Cominiere Transfer Claim; and 

4.4 the 28 January 2023 Ministerial Decrees? 

5. If AVZ first became aware of any of the 14 May 2021 Letter, the Dathomir Claim and/or the Cominiere 
Transfer Claim before lodging any of the Cleansing Notices on MAP, did AVZ make any announcement prior 
to lodging the Cleansing Notices which disclosed any of the 14 May 2021 Letter, the Dathomir Claim and/or 
the Cominiere Transfer Claim, as applicable? If so, please provide details.  

6. If AVZ first became aware of the Dathomir Claim and/or the Cominiere Transfer Claim before 4 May 2022, 
did AVZ make any announcement prior to that date which disclosed the Dathomir Claim and/or the 
Cominiere Transfer Claim? If so, please provide details. 

7. If the answer to question 5 and/or 6 is no, please explain why the relevant information was not released to 
the market at an earlier time, commenting specifically in relation to each of: 

7.1 the 14 May 2021 Letter; 

7.2 the Dathomir Claim; and  

7.3 the Cominiere Transfer Claim, 

on when you believe AVZ was obliged to release the information under Listing Rules 3.1 and 3.1A and what 
steps AVZ took to ensure that the information was released promptly and without delay. 

8. If AVZ first became aware of the Dathomir Claim and/or the Cominiere Transfer Claim before lodging any of 
the Cleansing Notices on MAP, did AVZ rely on the provisions of Listing Rule 3.1A not to release an 
announcement containing the information in relation to the Dathomir Claim and/or the Cominiere Transfer 
Claim before AVZ lodged the 4 May 2022 Announcement on MAP? 
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9. If AVZ first became aware of the 14 May 2021 Letter before 8 December 2022, did AVZ make any 
announcement prior to that date which disclosed the information in the 14 May 2021 Letter? If so, please 
provide details. 

10. If the answer to question 9 is no, please explain why this information was not released to the market at an 
earlier time, commenting specifically on when you believe AVZ was obliged to release the information under 
Listing Rules 3.1 and 3.1A and what steps AVZ took to ensure that the information was released promptly 
and without delay. 

11. If AVZ first became aware of the 14 May 2021 Letter before lodging any of the Cleansing Notices on MAP, 
did AVZ rely on the provisions of Listing Rule 3.1A not to release an announcement containing the 
information in relation to the 14 May 2021 Letter before AVZ lodged the 8 December 2022 Announcement 
on MAP? 

12. Having regard to the 14 May 2021 Letter in which AVZ states that Dathomir claimed to terminate the 
Dathomir SPAs, please explain: 

12.1 why the 4 May 2022 Announcement stated that Dathomir SPAs the subject of the Tribunal Decision 
“have not been terminated or annulled by any order, letter or otherwise”; and 

12.2 why the information regarding the 14 May 2021 Letter, as disclosed in the 8 December 2022 
Announcement, was omitted from the 4 May 2022 Announcement? 

13. At the time of release of the 18 August 2021 Announcement, had the 2020 Dathomir SPA Condition 
Precedent been satisfied?  

14. If the answer to question 13 is yes, did AVZ make any announcement which disclosed satisfaction of the 
2020 Dathomir SPA Condition Precedent prior to the release of the 18 August 2021 Announcement? If so, 
please provide details.  

15. If the answer to question 13 is no, please advise: 

15.1 when the 2020 Dathomir SPA Condition Precedent was satisfied; and 

15.2 whether AVZ made any announcement regarding the satisfaction or otherwise of the 2020 Dathomir 
SPA Condition Precedent? If so, please provide details. If no announcement was made, please explain 
why not. 

16. At the time of release of the 18 August 2021 Announcement which disclosed AVZ’s 15% increase in the 
Manono Project, had AVZ received or been made aware of the 14 May 2021 Letter?  

17. If the answer to question 16 is yes, why was information regarding the 14 May 2021 Letter omitted from the 
18 August 2021 Announcement? In answering this question, please comment specifically on how AVZ was 
satisfied the 18 August 2021 Announcement, which disclosed AVZ’s 15% increase in the Manono Project was 
accurate, complete and not misleading. 

18. If AVZ first became aware of the 28 January 2023 Ministerial Decrees before 6 February 2023, did AVZ make 
any announcement prior to that date which disclosed the 28 January 2023 Ministerial Decrees? If so, please 
provide details. If not, please explain why this information was not released to the market at an earlier time, 
commenting specifically on when you believe AVZ was obliged to release the information under Listing Rules 
3.1 and 3.1A and what steps AVZ took to ensure that the information was released promptly and without 
delay. 

19. Please confirm that AVZ is complying with the Listing Rules and, in particular, Listing Rule 3.1. 

20. Please confirm that AVZ’s responses to the questions above have been authorised and approved by its 
board or an officer of AVZ with delegated authority from the board to respond to ASX on disclosure matters. 
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When and where to send your response 

This request is made under Listing Rule 18.7. Your response is required as soon as reasonably possible and, in 
any event, by no later than 10.00am AWST on Thursday, 16 February 2023. You should note that if the 
information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX under Listing Rule 3.1 and it 
does not fall within the exceptions mentioned in Listing Rule 3.1A, AVZ’s obligation is to disclose the 
information ‘immediately’. This may require the information to be disclosed before the deadline set out in the 
previous paragraph and may require AVZ to request a trading halt immediately. 

Your response should be sent to me by e-mail at ListingsCompliancePerth@asx.com.au. It should not be sent 
directly to the ASX Market Announcements Office. This is to allow me to review your response to confirm that 
it is in a form appropriate for release to the market, before it is published on the ASX Market Announcements 
Platform. 

Listing Rules 3.1 and 3.1A 

In responding to this letter, you should have regard to AVZ’s obligations under Listing Rules 3.1 and 3.1A and 
also to Guidance Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B. It should be noted that AVZ’s obligation 
to disclose information under Listing Rule 3.1 is not confined to, nor is it necessarily satisfied by, answering the 
questions set out in this letter. 

Release of correspondence between ASX and entity 

We reserve the right to release a copy of this letter, your reply and any other related correspondence between 
us to the market under listing rule 18.7A. 

Questions 

If you have any questions in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Stephanie Patchell 
Senior Adviser, Listings Compliance  
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